
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 30 July 2008 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Shafiqul Haque  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Denise Jones   
  
  
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Vacancy 
 

Councillor Helal Abbas, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shafiqul 
Haque, Fazlul Haque, Alex Heslop, 
Denise Jones and Ahmed Omer) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
O'Flaherty) 
Councillor Waiseul Islam, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shafiqul 
Haque, Fazlul Haque, Alex Heslop, 
Denise Jones and Ahmed Omer) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty) 
Councillor Rania Khan, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rania 
Khan) 
Councillor Abdul Matin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
O'Flaherty) 
Councillor Abjol Miah, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Shahed Ali) 



 
 
 
 

Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shahed 
Ali) 
Councillor Abdul Munim, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shahed 
Ali) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Lutfa 
Begum) 
Councillor Salim Ullah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shafiqul 
Haque, Fazlul Haque, Alex Heslop, 
Denise Jones and Ahmed Omer) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Louise Fleming, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4878,  E-mail:louise.fleming@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 30 July 2008 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 2nd July 2008. 
 
 

3 - 14  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of amendments to recommendations 
being made by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of any amendments be 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any minor changes being needed 

to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to vary or add conditions or reasons for 
refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
authority is delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal to do so, provided 
always that the Corporate Director must not 
exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 

15 - 16  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

17 - 18  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

19 - 20  

7 .1 151-157 Gosset Street, London E2 6NR   
 

21 - 50 Weavers 
7 .2 Land at rear of 106-128 Aylward Street, London   
 

51 - 58 St Dunstan's 
& Stepney 
Green 

 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\D
[...]
our judgment of the 
public interests; AND 

(b) The matter does not fall within one of the exempt categories of decision listed in 
paragraph 6.2 of the Code; AND EITHER   

(c) The matter affects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  
 

ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 
not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\0\9\AI00015907\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 02/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 2 JULY 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Applications Manager) 
Megan Crowe – (Planning Solicitor, Legal Services) 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Decisions) 
Terry Natt – (Strategic Applications Manager) 
Benson Olaseni – (Case Officer) 
Jen Pepper – (Affordable Housing Programme Manager) 
Alison Thomas – (Manager, Social Housing Group) 

 
Louise Fleming – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 

Councillor Item Type of Interest Reason 
Shafiqul Haque 7.1; Personal Received e-mail 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 02/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

7.3 communications from 
interested parties 

Fazlul Haque 7.4 Personal Had been lobbied by 
interested parties.  
Application site within 
Councillor’s ward.  

Alex Heslop All Personal Received communications 
relating to all applications 

Denise Jones 7.1 Personal Visited the George Tavern 
at the request of the 
landlady 

Tim O’Flaherty All Personal Lobbied by interested 
parties.  Application 7.4 in 
Councillor’s ward 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2008 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that, in the event of amendments to 
recommendations being made by the Committee, the task of formalising the 
wording of any amendments be delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Development & Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the meeting. 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure and those who had registered to speak. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred item
[...]
 Row, London E1 be 
GRANTED subject to 
 
A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following 

planning obligations: 
 
a) £100,000 to improvements to Altab Ali Park 
b) £50,000 to local environmental and highway improvements 
c) £75,000 to local community facilities 
d) Green Travel Plan 
e) Maximising Employment of Local People 
f) Car free development 
g) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the 
Corporate Director Development & Renewal 
 

B That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 

 
C That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 

authority to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the following matters: 

 
Conditions 
 
1) Time Frame 
2) Construction Hours 
3) Contaminated Land 
4) Car /Cycle parking 
5) Energy Strategy 
6) Materials/ Detailing 
7) Landscaping 
8) Highway Works 
9) Secured by Design Statement 
10) Details of green roof and options for inclusion of bird/ bat bricks 
11) Inclusive Access 
12) Archaeological advice 
13) Construction Management Plan 
14) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 
Director 
Development & Renewal 
 
Informatives 
 
1) Section 106 agreement required. 
2) Section 278 (Highways) agreement required 
3) Construction Environmental Management Plan Advice 
4) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal. 
 
D That, if within 3-months of the date of this Committee the legal 

agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director 

Page 11



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 02/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

Development & Renewal be delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission. 

 
 

7.4 Rochelle Centre Outbuilding, Arnold Circus, London  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Head of Development Decisions, introduced the site and 
proposal for the variation of Condition 6 of Full 
[...]
the Centre for the 
community.  The Committee was advised that the Council’s enforcement 
officers were investigating the breaches.  However this was not a material 
planning consideration.  The centre was open to all sections of the 
community.  Members expressed the view that the Borough should have a 
wide variety of community facilities, to cater for all.  However, it was proposed 
that the permission be limited to a period of one year, to enable the Council to 
review the impact of the operation. 
 

Page 12



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 02/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

11 

On a vote of 4 for and 1 against the Committee RESOLVED that planning 
permission for the variation of Condition 6 of Full Planning Permission Ref: 
PA/04/1790 dated 16th January 2006 (The cafe use hereby permitted shall 
not be carried out other than between the hours of 9.00am to 6.00pm 
Mondays to Saturdays and shall not take place on Sundays or Public 
Holidays) to enable the cafe to open, a maximum of 8 Sundays per year, 
between 9.00am and 6.00pm at Rochelle Centre Outbuilding, Arnold Circus, 
London be GRANTED subject to the permission being granted for an initial 
period of 12 months. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Development Committee 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

PROCEDURES FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
Provisions in the Council’s Constitution (Part 4.8) relating to public speaking: 
6.1 Where a planning application is reported on the "Planning Applications for Decision" part of 

the agenda, individuals and organisations which have expressed views on the application will 
be notified by letter that the application will be considered by Committee at least three clear 
days prior to the meeting. The letter will explain these provisions regarding public speaking. 

6.2 When a planning application is reported to Committee
[...]
ting Use: Vacant Industrial  
 Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of 51 residential units 

within buildings rising from two to six storeys together with associated 
cycle parking and accessible landscaped roof garden. 

 Drawing Nos: 6006 – D 1002-rev02, 6006 – D 4100-rev09, 6006 – D 4101-rev05, 
6006 – D 4102-rev04, 6006 – D 4103-rev04, 6006 – D 4104-rev04, 
6006 – D 4105-rev04, 6006 – D 4106-rev02, 6006 – D 4700-rev04, 
6006 – D 4701-rev04, 6006 – D 4702-rev07, 6006 – D 4703-rev04, 
6006 – D 4500-rev01, 6006 – D 4501-rev00, 6006 – D 4900-rev11,  
6006 – D 4901-rev11. 

 Applicant: Barratt Homes (East London Division) 
 Owner: Shougre Ahmed 
 Historic Building: N/A 
 Conservation Area: N/A (However, the site is adjacent to Jesus Hospital Estate 

Conservation Area). 
 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 The Local Planning Authority has considered the particular circumstances of this application 

against the Council's approved planning policies contained in the London Plan (Consolidated 
with Alterations since 2004), the London Borough of Tower Hamlets Unitary Development 
Plan 1998 and associated supplementary planning guidance, the Council’s Interim Planning 
Guidance (2007): Core Strategy and Development Control, and Government Planning Policy 
Guidance and has found that: 

  
2.2 • The proposal is in line with Mayor and Council’s policy, as well as government guidance, 

which seeks to maximise the development potential of sites. As such, the development 
complies with policy 3A.3 of the London Plan (Consolidated with Alterations since 2004) 
and HSG1 of the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance (2007) which seeks to ensure this. 

  
2.3 • The proposal provides an acceptable amount of affordable housing and mix of units 

overall. As such, the proposal is in line with policies 3A.5, 3A.9 and 3A.10 of the London 
Plan (Consolidated with Alterations since 2004), policy HSG7 of the Council’s Unitary 
Development Plan 1
[...]
: 

• Samples of materials for external fascia of building; 
• A 1:20 scale north elevation that includes all specifications, fencing, rainwater pipes, 

external details (including samples);  
• 1:10 typical details for windows, balcony, and elevation bay where interface between 

timber panels and brickwork is visible (including samples); 
• 1:5 details for roof railing, top storey metal cladding detail (including samples); and 
• Detailed landscape plan for roof-top amenity space (including samples). 

 3. Landscape Maintenance and Management Plan. Native species should be implemented 
 4. Parking – 0 car parking spaces and a minimum of 66 cycle spaces 
 5. Archaeological investigation 
 6. Investigation and remediation measures for land contamination (including water pollution 

potential) 
 7. Full particulars of the following: 

Page 23



• Surface/ foul water drainage plans/ works; and  
• Surface water control measures. 

 8. Details of the site foundations works 
 9. Construction Environmental Management Plan, including an Air Quality measures 
 10. Sustainable design measures and construction materials, including of energy efficiency 

and renewable measures. 
 11. Limit hours of construction to between 8.00 Hours to 18.00 Hours, Monday to Friday and 

8.00 Hours to 13.00 Hours on Saturdays. No work on Sundays or public holidays. 
 12. Limit hours of power/hammer driven piling/breaking out to between 10.00 Hours to 16.00 

Hours, Monday to Friday. 
 13. All residential accommodation to be built to Lifetime Homes standard, including at least 

10% of all housing being wheelchair accessible. 
 14. Preparation of a Travel Plan 
 15. Details of Refuse Management Plan 
 16. Highway works surrounding the site to be submitted to and approved by the Council. 
 17. Any other condition(s) considered necessary by the Head of Development Decisions 
   
  Informatives 
   
 1. Section 106 agreement required. 
 2. Section 278 (Highways) agreement required. 
 3. Site no
[...]
on:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
7.2 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  
Nasser Farooq 
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/08/01080 
 
Ward(s): St Dunstan’s and Stepney. 
 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Land at rear of 106-128 Aylward Street, London. 
   
 Existing Use: Vacant Land, previously used ancillary to 106 to 128 Aylward Street. 
   
 Proposal: Erection of an end of terrace 2 storey 3 bedroom dwelling house with 

wheelchair access to first and second floor levels and 
accommodation in the roof including a rear dormer. 

   
 Drawing Nos: 484/PL08/01, 484/PL08/02, 484/PL08/10A, 484/PL08/20A, 

484/PL08/30 A,  9480/E/01A-01A,  
   
 Applicant: Gateway Housing Association. 
   
 Owner: BGVPHA 

409 Mile End Road 
London 

  E3 4PB 
 

 Historic Building: N/A 
   
 Conservation Area: N/A 
 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 The Local Planning Authority has considered the particular circumstances of this 

application against the Council's approved planning policies contained in the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets Unitary Development Plan, the Council’s Interim Planning 
Guidance (2007), associated supplementary planning guidance, the London Plan and 
Government Planning Policy Guidance and has found that: 

  
2.2  a) The proposal is in line with the Mayor and Council’s policy, as well as government 

guidance which seek to maximise the development potential of sites. As such, the 
development complies with policy 4B.3 of the London Plan and HSG1 of the Council’s 
Interim Planning Guidance (2007) which seek to ensure that development proposals 
achieve the highest possible intensity of use compatible with the local context of the site. 
 

  
2.3 b) The internal and external arrangements in relation to circulation, internal space 

standards, access to daylight and sunlight and external amenity space of the proposal is 
acceptable. As such, the scheme is in line with policies DEV1 and DEV2 of the Council’s 
Unitary Development Plan 1998 and policies CP5, DEV1 and DEV2 of Council’s Interim 
Planning Guidance (2007), which seek to provide an acceptable standard of 

Agenda Item 7.2

Page 51



accommodation. 
  
2.4 c) The building height, footprint, design (including materials),  and layout is acceptable 

and in line with policies DEV1, and DEV2 of the Council’s Unitary Development Plan 
1998 and policies DEV1, DEV2 and DEV3 of the Council’s Interim Planning Guidance 
(2007), which seek to ensure buildings are suitably designed and located.  

  
  
 RECOMMENDATION 
  
3. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
  
  
3.1 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated authority to impose 

conditions [and informatives] on the planning permission to secure the following matters: 
  
 Conditions 
   
 1. Permission valid for 3 years. 
 2. Details and samples of materials for all external elevations of the building 
 3. Archaeological investigation. 
 4. Investigation and remediation measures for land contamination (including water 

pollution potential). 
 5. Limit hours of construction to between 8.00 Hours to 18.00 Hours, Monday to Friday 

and 8.00 Hours to 13.00 Hours on Saturdays. 
 6. Limit hours of power/hammer driven piling/breaking out to between 10.00 Hours to 16.00 

Hours, Monday to Friday.    
 7 Details of refuse arrangements to show storage to the front of the property 
 8. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
 9. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal 
  
 Informatives 
  
 1. Section 278 (Highways) agreement required. 
 2. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal 
   
 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 The proposal is for an erection of a 2 storey 3 bedroom, end of terrace house with 

wheelchair access to first and
[...]
Parking 
  
8.17 In accordance with Policy CP40 the Council seeks to minimise the use of cars in areas of 

high public transport and as a result recommends a condition to prevent parking permits 
being issued to the new residents of the development. 

  
8.18 The applicant is requesting an off street disabled parking bay.  This is considered 

acceptable in order for any occupiers with a disabled parking badge to be able to park on 
the highway.  It is not seen as an increase in the number of cars as an occupier of a 
disabled badge would be able to park on the highway regardless of a car free agreement, it 
is merely allocating a space. 

  
8.19 In terms of bicycle provision, the development proposes 0 residential bicycles.  This is not in-

line with the IPG and any planning permission will be conditioned to ensure that the 
minimum standard of 1 cycle space is met. 

  
 Servicing and Refuse Provisions 
  
8.20 Provision for the storage of refuse for the residential use has been provided for via an 

enclosed lockable area at the rear of the dwelling.  
  
 Conclusions 
  
8.21 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 

permission should be granted for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

 

Page 57



 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 151-157 Gosset Street, London E2 6NR
	7.2 Land at rear of 106-128 Aylward Street, London



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 30 JULY 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Harun Miah 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Planning) 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Decisions) 
Laura Webster – (Planning Officer) 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmed Omer.   
 
The Committee noted that Councillor Harun Miah had replaced Councillor 
Shahed Ali as the Respect Group nominee to the Development Committee. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Fazlul Haque declared a personal interest in item 7.1 as a ward 
member for Weavers Ward. 
 
Councillor Denise Jones declared a personal interest in item 7.1 as she had 
received e-mails regarding the application from residents and one of the 
objectors, Ms Kathy Darby, was known to her. 
 
Councillor Timothy O’Flaherty declared a personal interest in item 7.1 as a 
ward member for Weavers Ward. 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2008 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) in the event of amendments to recommendations being made by 
the Committee, the task of formalising the wording of any 
amendments be delegated to the Corporate Director Development 
and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any minor changes being needed to the wording of 

the Committee’s decision (such as to vary or add conditions or 
reasons for refusal) prior to the decision being issued, authority is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and Renewal to 
do so, provided always that the Corporate Director must not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure and those who had registered to speak. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred items. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

7.1 151-157 Gosset Street, London E2 6NR  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Service Head Development Decisions, introduced the site 
and proposal for the demolition of existing buildings and construction of 51 
residential units within buildings rising from two to six storeys together with 
associated cycle parking and accessible landscaped roof garden at 151-157 
Gossett Street, E2.  Mr Kiely drew the Committee’s attention to his tabled 
update report which set out three additional objections received after the 
preparation of the agenda.     
 
Ms Sara Dixon spoke in objection to the proposal, stating that whilst the local 
community welcomed redevelopment of the site, the current proposal was too 
large and would have an unacceptable impact on the adjacent Conservation 
Area.  The proposed density was well above guideline figures, room sizes 
were too small, the mix of dwellings provided too few family-sized units and 
there was a lack of amenity space.  
 
Ms Kathy Darby spoke in objection to the proposal, stating that the proposed 
development was too large for the site and would give rise to unacceptable 
overshadowing to the adjacent Conservation Area and a loss of privacy for 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

neighbouring properties.  Warner Green was a public park and should not be 
considered as amenity space for the development.   There would also be a 
loss of creative industry and employment uses.   
 
Mr Mark Gibney spoke on behalf of the applicant.  He considered that the 
concerns previously raised by the Committee had been addressed.  The 
height had been reduced from 10 to 6 storeys, the footprint was smaller, 
providing more amenity space, the density was reduced and the mix of 
accommodation adjusted to provide more affordable housing and family-sized 
units.  Room sizes complied with minimum standards and Housing 
Corporation requirements.  The site was not within the Conservation Area and 
was currently vacant and in a state of disrepair.  The Committee had not 
previously objected to the loss of creative industries and there was not a 
significant demand for live/work units in this location. 
 
Mr Stephen Irvine presented a detailed report on the application.  He advised 
the Committee that the proposed development would enhance the adjacent 
Conservation Area and the 6 storey building would provide a stepped 
approach between the 11 storey Yates House and the neighbouring 2 storey 
buildings.  Although the proposed density still exceeded the suggested 
density range for the site, the design was such as to avoid the adverse 
impacts typically arising from high density developments.  In relation to 
overlooking and loss of light/privacy the applicants had amended the 
proposals which were now acceptable in this regard and in terms of the 
proposed housing mix and amenity space.   
 
Members of the Committee expressed concerns that the proposed proportion 
of family-sized units for sale was still too low and at the potential 
overshadowing that the development would cause.  They also asked a 
number of questions about the impact on the nearby Conservation Area, the 
demand for industrial units, loss of open space, materials to be used, 
overlooking, parking issues and children’s play space.  
 
Mr Irvine responded to Members’ questions as follows:- 

• The proposals would enhance the Conservation Area.  The existing 
buildings were in disrepair, many of the previous industrial uses were 
not authorised and the premises did not meet health and safety 
standards.   

• There was not a high demand for industrial accommodation in this 
location and the site was more suitable for housing which would give 
rise to less adverse impact on surrounding residential areas.   

• The development would not have an adverse effect on open space and 
the amenity space proposed was considered adequate.  

• Mr Irvine gave details of the materials to be used and stated that these 
would be the subject of a condition.  

• The roof gardens had been set back and a number of windows moved 
to avoid any direct overlooking. 

• The development would be car-free and residents would not be able to 
apply for a resident’s parking permit. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• In relation to play space, this was not provided but the site was within 
200m of a formal playground and 400m from Ravenscroft Park. 

 
Councillors raised further queries on the distance from the site to the 
Conservation Areas, the Council’s recommended minimum distance between 
buildings and whether there was a possibility of a legal challenge to a decision 
on the grounds set out in the additional objection at paragraph 1.3 of the 
update report.     
 
Mr Irvine responded that the proposed development was 10 metres from the 
Conservation Area to the north and 6 metres at the nearest point to the East.  
The standard recommended distance between buildings was 18 metres but 
this development was designed to fit in with the character of the adjacent 
Conservation Areas in which buildings were closer together.   
 
Ms Megan Crowe, Legal Services Team Leader, advised that a successful 
legal challenge was not likely as the consultation period had closed on 29th 
July and all representations received before the end of that period had been 
put before the Committee.    
 
 
On a vote of 3 against and 1 abstention, the Committee indicated that it did 
not support the officer’s recommendation to grant planning permission for the 
demolition of existing buildings and construction of 51 residential units within 
buildings rising from 2 to 6 storeys together with associated cycle parking and 
accessible landscaped roof garden at 151-157 Gosset Street, London E2 
6NR. 
 
The Service Head, Development Decisions advised the Committee that the 
application would therefore be deferred and the subject of a further report to 
the next meeting, which would address potential grounds for refusal.  
Members indicated that they were concerned about the following matters:   
 

a) the percentage of family-sized homes included in the market 
element of the proposed development is insufficient; and 

 
b) the proposed building would give rise to adverse overshadowing 

implications for the neighbouring residential properties.   
 
 
(Note (1) Councillor Denise Jones could not vote on this application as she 
had not been present for the whole consideration of the item) 
 
(Note (2) Councillors Fazlul Haque, Timothy O’Flaherty and Denise Jones 
each declared a personal interest in the above item as listed at minute 1) 
 
 

7.2 Land at rear of 106-128 Aylward Street, London  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Service Head Development Decisions, introduced the site 
and proposal for the erection of an end of terrace two storey, three bedroom 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

dwelling house with wheelchair access to first and second floor levels and 
accommodation in the roof including a rear dormer on land at the rear of 106-
128 Aylward Street, London. 
 
Ms Claire Filby spoke in objection to the proposal.  She considered that the 
address given for the site was inaccurate, the design would have an adverse 
impact on the locality, the cumulative effect of a number of proposed 
developments in the area would have a significant damaging effect and the 
development would cause a loss of light and space to neighbouring 
properties.  Ms Filby felt that a further parking space should not be included 
and stated that local residents were against the development.   
 
Mr Michael McSweeney, architect for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  He stated that the proposals addressed the concerns previously 
raised by Members.  The building was smaller, its height reduced to that of 
the adjoining terrace and the design features reflected those of the adjacent 
properties.  The proposed on-street parking was a dedicated ‘disabled’ bay as 
the house would be a wheelchair accessible unit.      
 
Ms Laura Webster, Planning Officer, presented a detailed report on the 
application.  She advised the Committee that the design was in keeping with 
the surrounding street scene and existing Victorian terrace.  The proposed 
dormer was set well down and not over-dominant.  Permitted development 
rights would be removed so that any future alterations would require planning 
permission.  There was no parking within the proposed scheme and the on-
street disabled space shown would be subject to highways approval.  Overall 
Ms Webster advised that the proposal was acceptable. 
 
Councillors asked questions regarding whether other properties in the locality 
had or could have dormer roofs, the implications of possible refusal of 
highways permission for the parking bay and any possible effect on the value 
of the neighbouring property. 
 
Ms Webster advised that a dormer window would normally be acceptable if 
the design was not over-dominant.  In many cases if the size did not exceed 
40 cubic metres planning permission would not be required.   The provision of 
the on-street parking bay was not a planning consideration but highways 
approval would normally be forthcoming subject to appropriate location.    In 
relation to property values, Mr Kiely advised that this was not a material 
planning consideration. 
 
On a vote of 5 for and 1 abstention the Committee RESOLVED that planning 
permission for the erection of an end of terrace 2 storey 3 bedroom dwelling 
house with wheelchair access to first and second floor levels and 
accommodation in the roof including a rear dormer be GRANTED subject to: 
 

That the Corporate Director Development and Renewal be delegated 
authority to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the following matters: 
 
Conditions 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/07/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
1. Permission valid for 3 years. 
2. Details and samples of materials for all external elevations of the 

building 
3. Archaeological investigation. 
4. Investigation and remediation measures for land contamination 

(including water pollution potential). 
5. Limit hours of construction to between 8.00 Hours to 18.00 

Hours, Monday to Friday and 8.00 Hours to 13.00 Hours on 
Saturdays. 

6. Hours of power/hammer driven piling/breaking out to between 
10.00 Hours to 16.00 Hours, Monday to Friday.    

7. Details of refuse arrangements to show storage to the front of 
the property 

8. Removal of Permitted Development Rights 
9. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the 

Corporate Director Development & Renewal 
 
Informatives 
 
1. Section 278 (Highways) agreement required. 
2. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate 

Director Development & Renewal. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Development Committee 

 


